

No. 17-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Respondent.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RICHARD PIANKA
Counsel of Record
ATA Litigation Center
950 North Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889
rpianka@trucking.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Business Relationships Between Motor Carriers and Independent Owner-Operators Are Crucial to the Trucking Industry.	4
II. The Decision Below Undermines the Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration, by Depriving Motor Carriers and Independent Owner- Operators of the Benefits of Arbitration Under the FAA.	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	9
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953)	4
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2
<i>Boomer v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	2
<i>Garrido v. Air Liquide Industrial U.S. LP</i> , 194 Cal. Rptr. 3d 297 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	12
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3, 11, 12
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. C.R.</i> <i>England, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004)	11
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	3
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Transamerican Freight Lines, Inc. v. Brada Miller Freight Sys., 423 U.S. 28 (1975)</i>	5, 6
<i>Valdes v. Swift Transp. Co., 292 F. Supp. 2d 524 (2003)</i>	11
 Statutes and Regulations	
49 C.F.R. § 376	4
9 U.S.C. 1	2
49 U.S.C. 14102	4
Ex Parte No. MC 43 (Sub-No. 12), <i>Leasing Rules Modifications,</i> 47 Fed. Reg. 53858 (Nov. 30, 1982)	4
Y2K Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-37 § 2(a)(3)(B)(iv), 113 Stat. 185	8
 Other Authorities	
American Trucking Associations, <i>American Trucking Trends</i> (2017)	10, 11
Company History: The C.R. England Story, http://www.crengland.com/ company-history	7
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982).....	8
OOIDA: Who We Are, http://www.oida.com/WhoWeAre	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Philip J. Romero, <i>The Economic Benefits of Preserving Independent Contracting</i> (Sept. 2011), http://www.cbirt.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/04/Final-Romero-Report.pdf	6
Theodore St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It's Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008)	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2002 Vehicle Inventory and Use Survey</i> (Dec. 2004), http://www.census.gov/prod/ec02/ec02tv-us.pdf	5
Stephen Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. Am. Arb. 251 (2006)	10
Rip Watson, <i>Owner-Operators Make More Income, Freight-Rate Gains, Industry Expert Says</i> , <i>Transport Topics</i> , Sept. 23, 2013.	6
